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April 1, 2025 
 
Sent By E-mail: Registry.Office@chrt-tcdp.gc.ca 
 
Judy Dubois  
Registry Operations 
Canadian Human Rights Tribunal  
240 Sparks Street, 6th Floor West  
Ottawa, ON K1A 1J4 
 
 
Dear Ms. Dubois, 
 
RE: First Nations Child and Family Caring Society of Canada and AFN v. Canada 
 
I am writing to inform you that the Assembly of First Nations’ (AFN) Legal Counsel, Adam 
Williamson, has withdrawn from acting on behalf of the AFN on the Canadian Human Rights 
Tribunal proceedings under First Nations Child and Family Caring Society of Canada and AFN 
v. Canada (T1340/7008).   
 
On the interim, please send all communications regarding these proceedings to Renee St. 
Germain, AFN Senior Director, Social Branch, email: rstgermain@afn.ca. The AFN is in the 
process of identifying legal counsel for these proceedings and will provide an update to you as 
soon as possible.  
 
 
Thank you,  
 
 
 
 
Andrew Bisson 
Chief Executive Officer  
 
 
c.c.  Dayna Anderson, Dayna.Anderson@justice.gc.ca  

Kevin Staska, Kevin.Staska@justice.gc.ca  
Sarah Bird, Sarah.Bird@justice.gc.ca   
John Khan, Jon.Khan@justice.gc.ca   
Alicia Dueck-Read, Alicia.Dueck-Read@justice.gc.ca  
Counsel for the Respondent, Attorney General of Canada 
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David Taylor,  DTaylor@conwaylitigation.ca  
Sarah Clarke, sarah@childandfamilylaw.ca  
Kiana Saint-Macary, ksaintmacary@conwaylitigation.ca  
Counsel for the Co-Complainant, First Nations Child and Family Caring Society of 
Canada 
 
Anshumala Juyal, Anshumala.Juyal@chrc-ccdp.gc.ca  
Khizer Pervez, khizer.pervez@chrc-ccdp.gc.ca  
Counsel for the Canadian Human Rights Commission 
 
Maggie Wente, MWente@oktlaw.com  
Jessie Stirling, jstirling@oktlaw.com 
Ashley Ash, aash@oktlaw.com  
Counsel for the Interested Party, Chiefs of Ontario 
 
Asha James, ashaj@falconers.ca    
Shelby Percival, ShelbyP@falconers.ca 
Meaghan Daniels, meaghand@falconers.ca  
Counsel for the Interested Party, Nishnawbe Aski Nation 
 
Justin Safayeni, JustinS@stockwoods.ca 
Stephen Aylward, StephenA@stockwoods.ca  
Counsel for the Interested Party, Amnesty International 
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